

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To The Board of Directors of Cellent GmbH ,

### **Report on the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements**

We have audited the accompanying standalone Ind AS financial statements of **Cellent GmbH** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Statement of cash flows and the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. (herein after referred to as standalone Ind As Financial statements).

### **Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone **Ind AS** financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone Ind AS financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the standalone Ind AS financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment,

including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our Audit Opinion on the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

### **Opinion**

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2018, and its Loss and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

**For M/s. Appaji & Co.,  
Chartered Accountants  
FRN. 014147S**

**-Sd-**

**CA K Appaji  
Partner  
Mno-214156  
Date: 13<sup>th</sup> Jul 2018**

Cellent GmbH

Standalone financial statement under Ind AS

As at and for the year ended 31st March 2018

---

**Cellent GmbH**  
**Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018**  
 (All amounts are in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

	Note	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	4	334,387	280,454
<b>Financial assets</b>			
Investments	5	1,890,720	1,890,720
		<u>2,225,107</u>	<u>2,171,174</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
<b>Financial assets</b>			
Trade receivables	6	2,071,008	2,854,346
Cash and cash equivalents	7	1,521,261	1,666,280
Unbilled revenues		136,154	-
Loans	8	1,619,904	1,638,848
Other financial assets	9	17,838	53,703
Other current assets	10	780,055	946,915
		<u>6,146,220</u>	<u>7,160,092</u>
		<u>8,371,327</u>	<u>9,331,266</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	8	74,400	74,400
Other equity		5,466,688	5,222,807
		<u>5,541,088</u>	<u>5,297,207</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Provisions	9	237,258	235,913
		<u>237,258</u>	<u>235,913</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
<b>Financial liabilities</b>			
Trade payables	10	613,407	931,037
Other financial liabilities	11	1,053,654	1,276,873
Unearned revenues		51,707	405,770
Other current liabilities	12	874,213	1,184,466
		<u>2,592,981</u>	<u>3,798,146</u>
		<u>8,371,327</u>	<u>9,331,266</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached  
 for Appaji & Co.  
 Chartered Accountants  
 Firm Registration number : 014147S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-  
 CA K Appaji  
 Partner  
 Membership No. 214156  
 Place: Bangalore  
 Date: 1st June 2018

Sd/-  
 Thomas Cermak  
 Managing Director

**Cellent GmbH****Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2018**

(All amounts are in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2017
<b>REVENUE</b>			
Revenue from operations	13	15,464,042	16,595,516
Other income	14	179,095	347,674
		<b>15,643,137</b>	<b>16,943,190</b>
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Employee benefits expense	15	4,261,593	5,745,950
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4	96,941	106,427
Other expenses	16	11,077,542	10,769,324
		<b>15,436,076</b>	<b>16,621,701</b>
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>207,061</b>	<b>321,489</b>
Current tax		(36,820)	250,869
<b>Tax expense</b>		<b>(36,820)</b>	<b>250,869</b>
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>243,881</b>	<b>70,620</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>243,881</b>	<b>70,620</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit or loss (Net of tax)</b>			
Exchange difference on foreign currency translation		-	-
<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>243,881</b>	<b>70,620</b>
<b>Earnings per equity share</b>	17		
Basic		0.05	0.01
Diluted		0.05	0.01

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached  
for Appaji & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration number : 014147S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-  
CA K Appaji  
Partner  
Membership No. 214156  
Place: Bangalore  
Date: 1st June 2018

Sd/-  
Thomas Cernak  
Managing Director

**Cellent GmbH****Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2018**

(All amounts are in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

	Equity share capital	Other equity		Total
		Reserves-At Time of Acquisition	Retained Earnings	
Balance as at 1 April 2016	74,400	4,909,884	313,845	5,223,729
Profit for the period	-	-	70,620	70,620
Movement during the year	-	(71,542)	-	(71,542)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2017</b>	<b>74,400</b>	<b>4,838,342</b>	<b>384,465</b>	<b>5,222,807</b>
Profit for the period	-	-	243,881	243,881
Movement during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>74,400</b>	<b>4,838,342</b>	<b>628,346</b>	<b>5,466,688</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**Cellent GmbH****Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 2018**

(All amounts are in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2017
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Profit for the period	243,881	70,620
Adjustments		
Depreciation and amortization	96,941	106,427
Diminution of investment	-	785,759
Income tax expense	(36,820)	250,869
Interest income	(54,500)	(54,500)
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>249,502</b>	<b>1,159,175</b>
Adjustments for working capital changes:		
Trade and other receivable	783,338	(603,810)
Loans and advances and other assets	85,514	(381,741)
Trade and other payables	(1,064,990)	(247,709)
<b>Net cash generated by / (used in) from operations</b>	<b>53,364</b>	<b>(74,085)</b>
Direct taxes (paid) / refund	(102,009)	86,464
<b>Net cash generated by / (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>(A) (48,645)</b>	<b>12,379</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Acquisition of plant and equipment (including advances)	(150,874)	92,392
Interest Received	54,500	54,500
<b>Net cash generated by / (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(B) (96,374)</b>	<b>146,892</b>
<b>Net cash generated by / (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(C) -</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(145,019)</b>	<b>159,271</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	1,666,280	1,507,009
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (refer note 8)</b>	<b>1,521,261</b>	<b>1,666,280</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached  
for Appaji & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration number : 014147S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-  
CA K Appaji  
Partner  
Membership No. 214156  
Place: Bangalore  
Date: 1st June 2018

Sd/-  
Thomas Cermak  
Managing Director

## Cellent GmbH

### Notes to the standalone financial statement

(All amounts are in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

#### 1 The Company overview

CELLENT GmbH ("The Company") is incorporated and domiciled in Austria and is a 100% subsidiary of Cellent GmbH, Germany. The Company is an IT consulting and software services company offering IT solutions and services to customers in Germany, Switzerland and Austria. The Company's ultimate holding company, Wipro Limited ("Wipro") is incorporated and domiciled in India. The effective date of acquisition by Wipro Group was January 01, 2016.

#### 2 Basis of preparation of financial statement

##### a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (by Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA"). The Company has uniformly applied the accounting policies during the periods presented.

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention and on accrual basis. Accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

These financial statements have been prepared to append with the financial statements of the ultimate holding company, to comply with the provisions of Section 137 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in India.

##### b) Use of estimates and judgment

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IND AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

#### 3 Significant accounting policies

##### a) Foreign currency

###### Functional currency

The functional currency of the Company is the EURO (EUR). These financial statements are presented in EURO (EUR).

###### Transaction

The Company is exposed to currency fluctuations on foreign currency transactions. Foreign currency transactions are accounted in the books of account at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of transaction. Monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities at period-end are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the date of Balance Sheet. The exchange difference between the rate at which foreign currency transactions are accounted and the rate at which they are re-measured/ realized is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

##### b) Non-derivative Financial Instruments

Non derivative financial instruments consist of:

i) financial assets, which include cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, unbilled revenues, employee and other advances, investments in equity and debt securities and eligible current and non-current assets;

ii) financial liabilities, which include long and short-term loans and borrowings, trade payables, eligible current and non-current liabilities

Non derivative financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value. Financial assets are derecognized when substantial risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset have been transferred. In cases where substantial risks and rewards of ownership of the financial assets are neither transferred nor retained, financial assets are derecognized only when the Company has not retained control over the financial asset.



Subsequent to initial recognition, non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described below:

**i) Cash and cash equivalents**

The Company's cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and in banks and demand deposits with banks, which can be withdrawn at any time, without prior notice or penalty on the principal.

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, in banks and demand deposits with banks.

**ii) Other financial assets**

Other financial assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are presented as current assets, except for those maturing later than 12 months after the reporting date which are presented as non-current assets. These are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. These comprise trade receivables, unbilled revenues, cash and cash equivalents and other assets.

**iii) Trade and other payables**

Trade and other payables are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method. For these financial instruments, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short term maturity of these instruments.

**c) Equity**

**i) Share capital**

Every holder of the equity shares, as reflected in the records of the Company as of the date of the shareholder meeting shall have one vote in respect of each share held for all matters submitted to vote in the shareholder meeting.

**ii) Retained earnings**

Retained earnings comprises of the Company's undistributed earnings after taxes.

**iii) Other comprehensive income**

Changes in the fair value of financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans are recognized in other comprehensive income (net of taxes), and presented within equity in other reserves.

**d) Property, plant and equipment**

*Recognition and measurement*

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditures directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. General and specific borrowing costs directly attributable to the construction of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost.

**Depreciation**

The Company depreciates property, plant and equipment over the estimated useful life on a straight-line basis from the date the assets are available for use. The estimated useful life of assets are reviewed and where appropriate are adjusted, annually. The estimated useful lives of assets are as follows:

<b>Category</b>	<b>Useful life</b>
Vehicles	4 - 8 years
Computers including servers and softwares (included under plant and machinery)	2 - 7 years
Office equipment including furnitures and fixtures	5 - 23 years

**e) Employee benefits**

*Compensated absences*

The employees of the Company are entitled to compensated absences. The employees can carry forward a portion of the unutilized accumulating compensated absences and utilize it in future periods or receive cash at retirement or termination of employment. The Company records an obligation for compensated absences in the period in which the employee renders the services that increases this entitlement. The Company measures the expected cost of compensated absences as the additional amount that the Company expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the end of the reporting period. Non-accumulating compensated absences are recognized in the period in which the absences occur.

*Pension and social contribution*

Pension and social contribution plan, a defined contribution scheme, the Company makes monthly contributions based on a specified percentage of each covered employee's salary.

**f) Provisions and contingencies**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset, if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Provisions for onerous contracts are recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable costs of meeting the future obligations under the contract. Provisions for onerous contracts are measured at the present value of lower of the expected net cost of fulfilling the contract and the expected cost of terminating the contract.

**g) Revenue**

The Company derives revenue primarily from software development, maintenance of software/hardware and related services, business process services and sale of IT and other products.

**Services:**

The Company recognizes revenue when the significant terms of the arrangement are enforceable, services have been delivered and the collectability is reasonably assured. The method of recognizing the revenues and costs depends on the nature of the services rendered.

**i) Time and material contracts**

Revenues and costs relating to time and material contracts are recognized as the related services are rendered.

**ii) Fixed-price contracts**

Revenues from fixed-price contracts, including systems development and integration contracts are recognized using the "percentage-of-completion" method. Percentage of completion is determined based on project costs incurred to date as a percentage of total estimated project costs required to complete the project. The cost expended (or input) method has been used to measure progress towards completion as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity. If the Company does not have a sufficient basis to measure the progress of completion or to estimate the total contract revenues and costs, revenue is recognized only to the extent of contract cost incurred for which recoverability is probable. When total cost estimates exceed revenues in an arrangement, the estimated losses are recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the period in which such losses become probable based on the current contract estimates.

### **iii) Maintenance Contracts**

Revenue from maintenance contracts is recognized rateably over the period of the contract using the percentage of completion method. When services are performed through an indefinite number of repetitive acts over a specified period of time, revenue is recognized on a straight-line basis over the specified period unless some other method better represents the stage of completion.

In certain projects, a fixed quantum of service or output units is agreed at a fixed price for a fixed term. In such contracts, revenue is recognized with respect to the actual output achieved till date as a percentage of total contractual output. Any residual service unutilized by the customer is recognized as revenue on completion of the term.

### **iv) Others**

The Company accounts for volume discounts and pricing incentives to customers by reducing the amount of revenue recognized at the time of sale. The Company accrues the estimated cost of warranties at the time when the revenue is recognized. The accruals are based on the Company's historical experience of material usage and service delivery costs.

Costs that relate directly to a contract and incurred in securing a contract are recognized as an asset and amortized over the contract term. Contract expenses are recognised as expenses by reference to the stage of completion of contract activity at the end of the reporting period

### **Products:**

Revenue from sale of products is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership has been transferred in accordance with the sales contract. Revenue from product sales is shown net of sales tax separately charged and applicable discounts.

Unbilled revenues' represent cost and earnings in excess of billings as at the end of the reporting period.

'Unearned revenues' represent billing in excess of revenue recognized. Advance payments received from customers for which no services have been rendered are presented as 'Advance from customers'

### **h) Finance and other income**

Finance and other income comprises interest income on deposits, rental income etc. Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method.

**i) Operating lease**

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognized in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**j) Taxes**

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of profit and loss except to the extent it relates to a business combination, or items directly recognized in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current income tax for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities based on the taxable income for the period. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the current tax amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date and applicable for the period. The Company offsets current tax assets and current tax liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and liability simultaneously.

Deferred income tax is recognized using the balance sheet approach. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deductible and taxable temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in financial statements, except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profits or loss at the time of the transaction.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences except in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and foreign branches where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The Company offsets deferred income tax assets and liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and they relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity, or on different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

**k) Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

The number of equity shares used in computing diluted earnings per share comprises the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share, and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of the period, unless issued at a later date. The number of equity shares and potentially dilutive equity shares are adjusted for any stock splits and bonus shares issued.

**l) Cash flow statement**

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit/(loss) for the year is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

#### 4 Property, plant and equipment

	Plant and Machinery	Furnitures and Fixtures	Office Equipments	Vehicles	Total
<b>Gross carrying value</b>					
Balance as at 01 April 2016	47,268	3,210	915	468,582	519,975
Additions	8,235	-	499	-	8,734
Disposals/adjustment*	-	(909)	-	(100,218)	(101,127)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2017</b>	<b>55,503</b>	<b>2,301</b>	<b>1,414</b>	<b>368,364</b>	<b>427,582</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
Balance as at 01 April 2016	8,582	218	55	31,846	40,701
Depreciation charge	26,368	720	422	78,917	106,427
Disposals/adjustment*	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2017</b>	<b>34,950</b>	<b>938</b>	<b>477</b>	<b>110,763</b>	<b>147,128</b>
<b>Net book value as at 31 March 2017</b>	<b>20,553</b>	<b>1,363</b>	<b>937</b>	<b>257,601</b>	<b>280,454</b>
<b>Gross carrying value</b>					
Balance as at 01 April 2017	55,503	2,301	1,414	368,364	427,582
Additions	14,031	-	-	292,105	306,136
Disposals/adjustment*	-	-	-	(155,262)	(155,262)
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>69,534</b>	<b>2,301</b>	<b>1,414</b>	<b>505,207</b>	<b>578,456</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
Balance as at 01 April 2017	34,950	938	477	110,763	147,128
Depreciation charge	18,700	909	338	76,994	96,941
Disposals/adjustment*	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>53,650</b>	<b>1,847</b>	<b>815</b>	<b>187,757</b>	<b>244,069</b>
<b>Net book value as at 31 March 2018</b>	<b>15,884</b>	<b>454</b>	<b>599</b>	<b>317,450</b>	<b>334,387</b>

\* Includes regrouping/reclassification within the block of assets.

	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>5 Financial assets</b>		
<b>Investments</b>		
<b>Investments in subsidiaries</b>		
FRONTWORX Informationstechnologie GmbH	2,676,479	2,676,479
	2,676,479	2,676,479
Less: Provision for diminution in value investments	(785,759)	(785,759)
	<u>1,890,720</u>	<u>1,890,720</u>
	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>6 Trade receivables</b>		
<b>Unsecured</b>		
Considered good	2,071,008	2,854,346
Considered doubtful	-	-
	2,071,008	2,854,346
Less: Provision for doubtful receivables	-	-
	<u>2,071,008</u>	<u>2,854,346</u>
	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>7 Cash and cash equivalents</b>		
Balances with banks		
- in current account	1,520,105	1,665,021
- Cash in hand	1,156	1,259
	<u>1,521,261</u>	<u>1,666,280</u>
	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>8 Financial assets</b>		
<b>Loans</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
- Loan given to Cellent GmbH	1,019,904	1,038,848
- Loan given to FRONTWORX Informationstechnologie GmbH	600,000	600,000
	<u>1,619,904</u>	<u>1,638,848</u>
	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>9 Other financial assets</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Balance with group companies	17,838	53,703
	<u>17,838</u>	<u>53,703</u>
	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>10 Other assets</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Prepaid expenses	-	-
Others	780,055	946,915
	<u>780,055</u>	<u>946,915</u>

18 Related party disclosure

a Parties where control exists:

Name	Relationship
FRONTWORX Informationstechnologie GmbH	Fellow Subsidiary
Wipro Information Technology Austria GmbH	Group Company
Wipro Limited	Ultimate Holding Company
Cellent Mittelstandsberatung GmbH	Group Company
Cellent GmbH	Holding Company

b The Company has the following related party transactions:

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2017
<b>Sale of Services</b>		
FRONTWORX Informationstechnologie GmbH	536,015	446,927
Wipro Information Technology Austria GmbH	-	181,542
Wipro Limited	3,422	-
<b>Purchase of Services</b>		
Cellent Mittelstandsberatung GmbH	-	15,393
FRONTWORX Informationstechnologie GmbH	573,887	675,630
<b>Rental Expenses</b>		
FRONTWORX Informationstechnologie GmbH	190,000	204,000

c Balances with related parties as at year end are summarised below:

Particulars	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
Wipro Limited	3,422	-
Cellent Mittelstandsberatung GmbH	938	-
Cellent GmbH	1,019,904	1,038,848
FRONTWORX Informationstechnologie GmbH	613,479	653,703

19 Financial risk management

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, other current financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amount largely due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

Interest rate risk primarily arises from floating rate borrowing, including various revolving and other lines of credit. The Company's investments are primarily in short-term investments, which do not expose it to significant interest rate risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that customers may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price. The company does not foresee such a risk as its current assets are greater than its current liability

20 Comparatives

Figures for the previous year have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification / disclosure.

As per our report of even date attached  
for Appaji & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration number : 014147S

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-  
CA K Appaji  
Partner  
Membership No. 214156  
Place: Bangalore  
Date: 1st June 2018

Sd/-  
Thomas Cermak  
Managing Director





	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2017
<b>8 Share capital</b>		
<b>Authorised capital</b>		
74,400 (2017: 74,400) equity shares of Euro 1 each	74,400	74,400
	<u>74,400</u>	<u>74,400</u>
<b>Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital</b>		
74,400 (2017: 74,400) equity shares of Euro 1 each	74,400	74,400
	<u>74,400</u>	<u>74,400</u>
<b>a) Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:</b>		
Number of common stock outstanding as at beginning and	74,400	74,400
<b>b) Details of share holding pattern by related parties</b>		
Cellent GmbH (100% holding)	74,400	74,400
	<u>74,400</u>	<u>74,400</u>
<b>9 Provisions</b>		
<b>Non-current</b>		
Employee benefit obligation	237,258	235,913
	<u>237,258</u>	<u>235,913</u>
<b>10 Trade payables</b>		
Trade payables	613,407	931,037
	<u>613,407</u>	<u>931,037</u>
<b>11 Other financial liabilities</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accrued expenses	1,053,654	1,276,873
	<u>1,053,654</u>	<u>1,276,873</u>
<b>12 Other current liabilities</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Statutory liabilities	468,154	639,578
Provision for income tax (net of advance tax)	406,059	544,888
	<u>874,213</u>	<u>1,184,466</u>

	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2017
<b>13 Revenue from operations</b>		
Sale of services	15,464,042	16,595,516
	<b>15,464,042</b>	<b>16,595,516</b>
	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2017
<b>14 Other income</b>		
Interest income	54,500	54,500
Miscellaneous income	124,595	293,174
	<b>179,095</b>	<b>347,674</b>
	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2017
<b>15 Employee benefits expense</b>		
Salaries and wages	3,547,392	4,618,995
Contribution to employee benefit funds	703,612	1,115,584
Staff welfare expenses	10,589	11,371
	<b>4,261,593</b>	<b>5,745,950</b>
	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2017
<b>16 Other expenses</b>		
Sub contracting / technical fees / third party application	9,950,582	8,843,939
Diminution in the value of investments	-	785,759
Travel	18,534	3,486
Repairs to building and machinery	83,076	99,777
Rent	221,088	234,891
Communication	21,661	23,606
Advertisement and sales promotion	33,926	54,940
Legal and Professional Charges	58,312	88,351
Staff recruitment	508,098	512,608
Insurance	1,312	1,250
Rates and taxes	114,421	5,875
Miscellaneous expenses	66,532	114,842
	<b>11,077,542</b>	<b>10,769,324</b>
	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2017
<b>17 Earning per share (EPS)</b>		
Net profit after tax attributable to the equity shareholders	243,881	70,620
Weighted average number of equity shares - for basic and diluted EPS	74,400	74,400
Earnings per share - Basic and diluted	3.28	0.95